RESOLUTION # 166 OF CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF SHERWOOD

WHEREAS Sunset Court has been developed as a residential public street intersecting an arterial street, and

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the recommendations of the police chief, city administrator and residents served by said street and determined the signing and traffic regulations appropriate for said street,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that:

- 1. The designated speed to be posted on Sunset Court, to be effective between the intersection of Sunset and South Sherwood Boulevard and the terminus of Sunset Court, shall be 15 miles per hour.
- 2. Sunset Court shall be a stop street at its intersection with South Sherwood Boulevard, and a stop sign shall
 be erected for west-bound traffic on Sunset Court at said
 intersection.
- 3. The city administrator shall be and hereby is directed to cause standard traffic signs to be installed as necessary to carry out the foregoing provisions, including a sign designating Sunset Court as a dead-end street.

Passed by <u>NMAMIMON</u> vote of the City Council of the City of Sherwood at its regular meeting of October 12, 1977.

Jack Harper, Mayor

ATTEST:

Polly Blankenbaker, City Recorder